



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

[No papers]

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 18072 OF 2025

IN

COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO. 16834 OF 2025

Tanuja Bhagat

...Applicant/Plaintiff

Versus

Roy Kapur Production Private Limited & Ors.

...Defendants

Mr. Devansh Malhotra for Applicant/Original Plaintiff.

*Mr. Ashish Kamath, Senior Advocate, Mr. Thomas George, Mr. Navankar Pathak
i/b Saikrishna and Associates for Defendant No. 3.*

Mr. Parag Khaudhar, Mr. Verma i/b DSK Legal for Defendant No. 1.

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

Date : 20th June, 2025.

P. C. :

1. Not on Board. Upon mentioning, taken on Board.
2. Learned counsel appearing for Defendant No. 1 seeks time to file Affidavit-in-reply as they have appeared on notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the Plaintiff submits that the web-series would be released if time is granted.
4. Mr. Kamat, learned Senior Advocate appearing for Defendant No. 3 submits that the cease-and-desist notice was issued in April, 2024 and there is no urgency demonstrated. He, on instructions, submits that as

of today, there is no date scheduled for release of the web series.

5. In light of the said submission, time can be granted to file reply.

Reply to be filed on or before 1st July, 2025.

6. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed on or before 4th July, 2025.

7. List the matter on **8th July, 2025**.

8. In event, there is positive evidence about the date of release of the web series, it is open for Advocate for the Plaintiff to move for urgent hearing.

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]